
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Monday, October 30, 2006 - 0530 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (42 new fires) 
New large fires:                  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 27 
New large fires: 0 
Large fires contained 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Esparanza, Riverside Unit, CDF. CDF IMT 1 (Henson). Three miles south of Cabazon, CA. Grass, brush 
and timber. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Esparanza CA RRU 40,200 85 10/30 2,555 67 235 12 54 8.3M ST 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 
 
Mild weather is expected in southern California with increasing humidity.  Southern California will 
see near normal temperatures the next few days with increasing humidity. Northern California will 
be warm and dry the next couple of days. Gusty north winds this morning will become light this 
afternoon and Tuesday. Rain is expected late Wednesday and Thursday.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

AVIATION “WATCH OUT” SITUATIONS 

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and 
employee should be asking questions. 

  

 Is the flight necessary? 

  

 Who is in charge? 

  

 Are all hazards identified and have you made them known? 

  

 Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the 
following: 

• Communications  
• Confusion  
• Personnel  
• Weather  
• Turbulence  
• Conflicting priorities  

  

 Is there a better way to do it? 

  

 Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency? 

  

 Can you justify your actions? 

  

 Are there other aircraft in the area? 

  

 Will the pilot accept the mission? 

  

 Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken? 

  

 Are communications getting tense? 

  

 Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight? 

  

    
 

 

 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

5

17

6

17

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

4

8

9

8

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

23 
 

1,025 

4

120

27

1,145

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

28 
 

1,025 

13

145

42

1,170



Fire s and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

227

8,373

447

402,871

41

4,623

41

5,564

1,236 
 

149,638 

1,695

395,431

3,687

966,500

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

155

255

76

5,960

9

206

30

110

3,340 
 

103,963 

977

209,426

4,587

319,920

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

87

307

97

5,245

13

7

55

6,471

2,209 
 

111,698 

841

241,950

3,302

365,678

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

942

53,916

62

115,860

49

82,960

20

17,677

1,163 
 

481,217 

1,236

367,813

3,472

1,119,443

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,604

1,178

759,058

3

3

56

14,018

943 
 

165,672 

889

288,402

3,145

1,233,757

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

831

1,010,938

33

41,289

24

505

188 
 

256,948 

165

31,127

1,247

1,340,838

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

933

15,914

343

32,694

12

10,161

129

7,641

2,145 
 

499,661 

1,856

182,120

5,418

748,191

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

929

43,388

756

28,930

37

1,978

58

688

1,249 
 

353,067 

614

37,642

3,643

465,693

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

594

5,859

  

  

46

1,452

61

255

12,116 
 

84,181 

668

47,986

13,485

139,733

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,605

200,844

  

  

179

16,810

48

19,212

41,358 
 

2,181,785 

1,068

53,986

44,258

2,472,637

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5,559

335,556

3,807

2,365,456

431

242,143

525

73,463

66,212 
 

4,570,106 

10,011

1,855,886

86,545

9,442,610
 

Ten Year Average Fires 71,682 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,311,821 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

840

  

  

  
 

  

1

14

2

854

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

236

3

236

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

10

0

10

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

840

0

0

0 
 

0 

4

260

5

1,100



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

10,944

138

23,640

79

9,222

2

131

1 
 

180 

715

53,450

972

97,567

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

27

4,726

25

27,915

8

1,536

14 
 

22 

151

6,547

242

40,953

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

990

14

1,257

9

1,351

3 
 

43 

78

3,463

110

7,104

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

24

5,034

146

24,921

3

281

50 
 

4,421 

413

45,790

637

80,487

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,754

33

5,607

9

2,909

8

2,940

14 
 

173 

110

37,349

180

50,732

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

3,159

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

23

4,471

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

5,400

24

13,720

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

204

58,526

283

90,283

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,184

33

7,831

113

22,474

16

9,024

37 
 

1,872 

123

31,564

356

77,949

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

15,222

  

  

578

64,145

35

4,959

1,566 
 

78,141 

156

29,312

2,377

191,779

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

181

76,235

68

36,017

14,983 
 

962,440 

834

682,002

16,088

1,763,333

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

197

45,390

299

64,707

1,155

247,158

164

60,603

16,675 
 

1,049,721 

2,786

949,118

21,276

2,416,697
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

9

12,291

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

8

1,495

9

1,495

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

33

9,971

  
 

  

14

12,166

47

22,137

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

110

32,435

116

34,641

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

3

1,417

  
 

  

81

36,951

85

38,473

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

63

  
 

  

1

3,739

4

3,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

13

3,029

2

307

77

17,295

1 
 

10 

260

143,928

354

164,674

 

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest     4 2         1   
Northern California 6   13   2    6   7   
Southern California 20 51 41 205 9 7  7   28 261
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area                     
Total 26 51 58 207 11 7 13 0 36 261
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center *** 
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