#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, October 30, 2006 - 0530 MST National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (42 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (\*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Area Command Teams:
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams:

#### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:27New large fires:0Large fires contained0Uncontained large fires:1Type 1 IMTs committed:1

**Esparanza**, Riverside Unit, CDF. CDF IMT 1 (Henson). Three miles south of Cabazon, CA. Grass, brush and timber. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Esparanza	CA	RRU	40,200	85	10/30	2,555	67	235	12	54	8.3M	ST

#### **Predictive Services Discussion**

Mild weather is expected in southern California with increasing humidity. Southern California will see near normal temperatures the next few days with increasing humidity. Northern California will be warm and dry the next couple of days. Gusty north winds this morning will become light this afternoon and Tuesday. Rain is expected late Wednesday and Thursday.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*



# http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### **AVIATION "WATCH OUT" SITUATIONS**

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and employee should be asking questions.

е	employee should be asking questions.
	Is the flight necessary?
	Who is in charge?
	Are all hazards identified and have you made them known?
	Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the following:
	<ul> <li>Communications</li> <li>Confusion</li> <li>Personnel</li> <li>Weather</li> <li>Turbulence</li> <li>Conflicting priorities</li> </ul>
	Is there a better way to do it?
	Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency?
	Can you justify your actions?
	Are there other aircraft in the area?
	Will the pilot accept the mission?
	Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken?
	Are communications getting tense?
	Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight?

## **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES					1	5	
Northwest	ACRES			-	-	0	17	17
	FIRES	1				4		9
Northern California		_		-	-	-		
	ACRES	0				0		
Southern California	FIRES					23	4	27
Countries Countries	ACRES					1,025	120	1,145
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTHIEITI NOCKIES	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Basiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Couriwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
rtooky wountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Journal Mea	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	1	C	) (	) (	28	13	42
IOIAL	ACRES	0			) (	1,025	145	1,170

## Fire s and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeko	FIRES	5	17	9	3	265	2	301
Alaska	ACRES	65	3,900	82,654	1,322	182,276	3	270,220
Northwest	FIRES	227	447	41	41	1,236	1,695	3,687
Northwest	ACRES	8,373	402,871	4,623	5,564	149,638	395,431	966,500
Northern California	FIRES	155	76	9	30	3,340	977	4,587
	ACRES	255	5,960	206	110	103,963	209,426	319,920
Southern California	FIRES	87	97	13	55	2,209	841	3,302
	ACRES	307	5,245	7	6,471	111,698	241,950	365,678
Northern Rockies	FIRES	942	62	49	20	1,163	1,236	3,472
Troising Trootings	ACRES	53,916	115,860	82,960	17,677	481,217	367,813	1,119,443
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	76	1,178	3	56	943	889	3,145
	ACRES	6,604	759,058	3	14,018	165,672	288,402	1,233,757
Western Great Basin	FIRES	6	831	33	24	188	165	1,247
	ACRES	31	1,010,938	41,289	505	256,948	31,127	1,340,838
Southwest	FIRES	933	343	12	129	2,145	1,856	5,418
	ACRES	15,914	32,694	10,161	7,641	499,661	182,120	748,191
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	929	756	37	58	1,249	614	3,643
	ACRES	43,388	28,930	1,978	688	353,067	37,642	465,693
Eastern Area	FIRES	594		46	61	12,116	668	13,485
	ACRES	5,859		1,452	255	84,181	47,986	139,733
Southern Area	FIRES	1,605		179	48	41,358	1,068	44,258
	ACRES	200,844		16,810	19,212	2,181,785	53,986	2,472,637
TOTAL	FIRES	5,559	3,807	431	525 ———	66,212	10,011	86,545
	ACRES	335,556	2,365,456	242,143	73,463	4,570,106	1,855,886	9,442,610

Ten Year Average Fires	71,682
Ten Year Average Acres	5,311,821

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alacka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES					1		0
	FIRES			1			1	2
Northwest	ACRES			840			14	854
Nanthana Oalffana'a	FIRES						3	
Northern California	ACRES						236	236
Courth arm California	FIRES						0	0
Southern California	ACRES					1	10	10
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastelli Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern Aled	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	С	C	1	С	C	4	5
TOTAL	ACRES	С	C	840	C	C	260	1,100

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES			1		7		8
Alaska	ACRES			9,610		2,429		12,039
	FIRES	37	138	79	2	1	715	972
Northwest	ACRES	10,944	23,640	9,222	131	180	53,450	97,567
Northarn California	FIRES	17	27	25	8	14	151	242
Northern California	ACRES	207	4,726	27,915	1,536	22	6,547	40,953
Southern California	FIRES		6	14	9	3	78	110
Southern Camornia	ACRES		990	1,257	1,351	43	3,463	7,104
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	24	146	3	50	413	637
NOTTHETH NOCKIES	ACRES	40	5,034	24,921	281	4,421	45,790	80,487
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	33	9	8	14	110	180
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	1,754	5,607	2,909	2,940	173	37,349	50,732
Western Great Basin	FIRES		14	4	3		2	23
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		3,159	14	183		1,115	4,471
Southwest	FIRES	38	24	5	12		204	283
Codinwest	ACRES	5,400	13,720	8,456	4,181		58,526	90,283
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	33	113	16	37	123	356
TOOKY WOUTHAIT	ACRES	5,184	7,831	22,474	9,024	1,872	31,564	77,949
Eastern Area	FIRES	42		578	35	1,566	156	2,377
Lasterii Area	ACRES	15,222		64,145	4,959	78,141	29,312	191,779
Southern Area	FIRES	22		181	68	14,983	834	16,088
Jodinom Alba	ACRES	6,639		76,235	36,017	962,440	682,002	1,763,333
TOTAL	FIRES	197	299	1,155	164	16,675	2,786	21,276
IOIAL	ACRES	45,390	64,707	247,158	60,603	1,049,721	949,118	2,416,697

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			2		1		3
Alaska	ACRES			307		10		317
Northwest	FIRES		1		4		4	9
Northwest	ACRES		3		3,000		9,288	12,291
Northern California	FIRES				1		8	9
	ACRES				0		1,495	1,495
Southern California	FIRES				33		14	47
	ACRES				9,971		12,166	22,137
Northern Rockies	FIRES				6		110	116
	ACRES				2,206		32,435	34,641
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1			3		81	85
	ACRES	105			1,417		36,951	38,473
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6		7			13
	ACRES		3,026		323			3,349
Southwest	FIRES				19		33	52
	ACRES				315		35,927	36,242
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		6		1		6	13
,	ACRES		0		0		10,230	10,230
Eastern Area	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						1,697	1,697
Southern Area	FIRES				3		1	4
	ACRES				63		3,739	3,802
TOTAL	FIRES	1	13	2	77	1	260	354
	ACRES	105	3,029	307	17,295	10	143,928	164,674

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest			4	2					1	
Northern California	6		13		2		6		7	
Southern California	20	51	41	205	9	7	7		28	261
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area										
Total	26	51	58	207	11	7	13	0	36	261

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*